
For requests for further information
Contact  Joel Hammond-Gant
Tel:       01270 686468
E-Mail:    joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Wednesday, 5th August, 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting please click on the link below:

Join Meeting

Or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and input Conference ID: 488 
664 940# when prompted.

Please turn off your camera and microphone when entering the meeting and 
ensure that they remain turned off throughout

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2020.

Public Document Pack

mailto:joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZWVhY2NjMDktMjM2My00NTkyLWJlOTgtZDljYTNmMzY1MmQz%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2207c51c22-e44f-49d2-ae04-dc504d30e340%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in 
relation to any item on the agenda

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a 
statement on any matter that falls within the remit of the committee. Individual 
members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there 
are a number of speakers.

Members of the public wishing to make a statement should provide notice in writing at 
least three clear working days before the meeting takes place.

6. Covid-19 Education Update  (Pages 11 - 24)

To consider a report on the impacts of Covid-19 to education and schools in Cheshire 
East.

7. Review of Fostering Service  (Pages 25 - 36)

To consider an update on Foster4 and the wider development work within the 
Fostering Service.

8. Regional Adoption Agency Integrated Services Agreement  

To consider a presentation update on the Regional Adoption Agency, Adoption 
Counts, and the decision due to be taken by Cabinet on 8 September 2020 to 
approve that the council enter into an integrated service agreement and associated 
support agreement with its partners. 

9. Member Frontline Visits  (Pages 37 - 46)

To consider the plans to reinstate Member frontline visits.

10. Youth Zone Update  

To consider an update on the potential for an externally funded capital development 
Youth Zone in Crewe.



11. Forward Plan  (Pages 47 - 58)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee.

12. Work Programme  (Pages 59 - 68)

To give consideration to the work programme

Membership:  Councillors M Addison, J Barber, M Beanland, D Brown, J Buckley, 
C Bulman (Vice-Chairman), P Butterill, S Handley, A Moran, J Saunders (Chairman), 
L Smith, N Wylie



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 22nd June, 2020 (Virtual Meeting)

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor C Bulman (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Addison, J Barber, M Beanland, D Brown, J Buckley, P Butterill, 
S Handley, A Moran, L Smith and N Wylie

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor K Flavell, Portfolio Holder for Children and Families.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mark Palethorpe- Executive Director People
Jacquie Sims- Director of Children’s Social Care
Jacky Forster- Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
Alison Stathers-Tracey- Director of Prevention and Early Help
Lauren Conway- Improvement and Development Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence received.

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 24 
February 2020.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
chairman.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations.

Page 5 Agenda Item 2



5 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speaking.

6 RESPONDING TO COVID-19 

Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People introduced the item to the 
Committee, he set the context for the report and overview which included 
the lockdown period, the lead up to it and the move to recovery.

Mark thanked officers, partners, and elected members for all the support 
given towards children and families across the borough throughout the 
lockdown period.  In terms of day to day business, the service had taken a 
significant shift but that essential services had continued and offered 
support to the most vulnerable children in the borough to remain safe.  
Vulnerable children had been supported to attend school and family care 
had been delivered differently this included meetings and contacts 
remotely.

The Committee heard that care leavers are one of the most vulnerable 
groups and that lockdown will have had an impact on cases of hidden 
harm which will have a future impact on those children and
[...]
ed on a monthly basis 
by Central Government.

Page 7



Mark Palethorpe advised that the authority had recieved £19.7 million 
funding however there had been a loss of income from other services (e.g. 
carpark charges).  

The Committee agreed it would be helpful to see the results of how 
schools are transitioning children to secondary school, especially the 
emotional transition.  

RESOLVED:

That 

the progress to date and issues outlined in the report be received and 
noted; 

any funding relating to the Covid-19 pandemic be fed into an itemised 
report to Corporate Scrutiny as part of the Corporate/Audit and 
Governance sub-group; and

Members be provided with a briefing to explain how schools were dealing 
with students transitioning into High School, especially the emotional 
transition.

7 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan.  There were three items that 
related to this Committee.  The proposed expansion of Wilmslow High 
School, and the Regional Adoption Agency Integrated Services Agreement 
for consideration by Cabinet in September.  The support for Syrian 
Vulnerable person resettlement programme and unaccompanied Asylum-
Seeking children and Asylum Seekers dispersal programme was expected 
to go later as September was not an appropriate timing as no travel was 
permitted during the Covid-19 pandemic.

RESOLVED: 

That the Forward Plan be received and noted.

8 WORK PROGRAMME 

Visiting Member, Councillor Rachel Bailey advised the Committee that 
funding had been announced from central government to help young 
people catch up on lost time through the pandemic.  There had been a 
varied response from schools for various reasons.  Councillor Bailey 
requested that the Committee consider an overview that related to pupil 
performance and performance of schools, and how the Local Authority 
looked at the skill set of those leaving school on the cusp of high school.

Page 8



The Committee were advised that an additional meeting in August would 
be necessary to ensure the appropriate level of scrutiny was given to the 
items on the Work Programme.

RESOLVED:

That:

a) Helen Davies add an item to the Committee’s Work Programme to 
scrutinise the lost time for young people leaving high school and on 
the cusp of high school.

b) Helen Davies advise the Committee of the scheduled date for the 
August meeting.

c) Children and Family and Corporate Scrutiny Officers to liaise re: 
Covid-Coding finance.

The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 3.34 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  

OFFICIAL 

1 

 

 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date of Meeting:  05 August 2020 

Report Title:   COVID-19 Education Update 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Kathryn Flavell, Portfolio Holder for Children and Families 

Senior Officer:   Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People 

 

1. Report summary 

 

1.1. Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a 

report in June regarding how Children’s Services, working together 

with our partners, have responded to the COVID-19 pandemic. These 

are unprecedented times for the Council, and for our children, young 

people and families.  

 

1.2. This report provides an update on the work that has been undertaken 

in Education in response to this national and international public 

health emergency in line with the government decision to reopen 

schools. 

 

1.3. We have many challenges ahead. COVID-19 is and will continue to 

have a significant impact on our children, young people and families. 

The strain of COVID-19 and lockdown has increased pressures for 

families. The mental health and wellbeing of children, young people 

and families has been affected. Children and young people have 

missed out on education. Lockdown has reduced the visibility of 

children, allowing harm to remain hidden. The likely economic 

recession that will follow as a result of COVID-19 will increase the 

number of children living in poverty and will exacerbate the current 

inequalities. The legacy of this will be an increased demand for 

services over the next year but also in the longer term, with an 

increased cost to the Council and our partnerships.   

Page 11 Agenda Item 6



 

OFFICIAL 

2. Recommendation/s 

 

2.1 Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to 

note: 

• the progress to date; and, 

• the issues outlined in this report. 

 

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s 

 

3.1. To enable members to scrutinise arrangements for children to ensure 

we have the right support in place to help children achieve the best 

outcomes. To put on public record a summary of our response to date.  

 

4. Other Options Considered 

 

4.1. Not applicable. 

 

5. Background  

 

5.1. At its meeting of 22 June, the Committee received a report regarding 

the response of Children’s Services to the COVID-19 pandemic which 

provided the background to the coronavirus, the initial outbreak and the 

spread of the virus. 

5.2 Children’s Services continue to respond to the pandemic, and have 

continued to operate to ensure our children and families are effectively 

safeguarded and supported during this time.  

 

5.3 We have worked closely with schools throughout this period. 

Guidance has been changing rapidly. Cheshire East schools have 

been very responsive and flexible to changing the way they work to 

accommodate pupils, including vulnerable children and children of 

keyworkers.  

 

Support to Schools 

 

5.4 We have established a range of support for schools, including calls 

from a linked officer to offer support and check on their wellbeing, 

which intially were carried out daily and are now weekly. This has 

ensured we have strong communication, and concerns are shared 

and resolved together. Schools have reported that they feel supported 

and listened to and we are continuing to receive
[...]
ation 

was made to “improve the quality and consistency of support and 

engagement with foster carers”. In January 2020 an independent fostering 

review was commissioned to inform our strategic approach and operational 

practice. 

 

1.2. We have been working closely with our in-house foster carers and have 

already made positive changes after listening to their views. We want to give 

our cared for children the very best opportunity to maintain their familial 

networks and live within their local communities. 

 

1.3. There is no more important function for a local authority than exercising our 

Corporate Parenting responsibility to ensure our cared for children and care 

leavers are well cared for and achieve good outcomes during their childhood 

and as they transition into adulthood.  

 

1.4. Recruiting, retaining, supporting and developing skilled foster carers means 

that more Cheshire East cared for children live locally, experiencing high 

quality and stable care arrangements.  

 

Version 
Number: 1 

Key Decision N 
 
Date First 
Published: > 

Page 25 Agenda Item 7



 

 

2. Recommendations  

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

 

2.1. Note the update and scrutinise development work and progress made to 

improve fostering services.  

 

2.2. Agree that the ongoing monitoring and oversight of fostering services in 

Cheshire East will continue via the Corporate Parenting Committee.  

 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. Improvements must be made to the services that we deliver to children, 

young people, their families and foster carers to ensure that the outcomes for 

our cared for children and care leavers is improved.  We must increase the 

number of in-house foster carers as this enables cared for children to remain 

closer to their familial environments, ensures that other networks (for 

example health provision and school) remains consistent.  We must improve 

the experience of our existing foster carers and place the Local Authority on a 

sustainable financial footing concerning current and future placements costs.  

The acceptance of these recommendations will support the service to 

achieve this. 

 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. The only other option available at this point is to take no action following the 

recommendation of the Ofsted inspection 2019 and subsequent findings of 

the Independent Fostering Review.  If we were to take this approach this 

would not improve services to foster carers, the cared for children living with 

them, our ability to recruit and retain foster carers and in addition would have 

a significant detrimental impact on the moral of the staff across the Fostering 

Service and wider Directorate. There would be a reputational risk to Cheshire 

East Council if we did not make progress on the Ofsted recommendation.  

5. Background 

5.1. In the November 2019 Cheshire East Children’s Services received our 

‘Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS)’ inspection 

undertaken by Ofsted.  One of the recommendations was to ‘Improve the 

quality and consistency and support of our foster carers’. The need to focus 

on the development of our fostering service was also evidenced through 

Page 26



engagement and consultation with our foster carers and members of staff 

across the fostering and wider services since last summer. We decided that 

we should commission an independent review of our fostering services.  It is 

important to say that this did not solely focus on the work within the fostering 

service, but also included all aspects of the reach of fostering across the 

wider council and colleague network, including the work undertaken within 

our recruitment and marketing collaboration Foster 4. 

5.2.  Ofsted’s judgement found that overall, we ‘required improvement to be good’ 

and made the following statements as part of their inspection report; 

‘Sufficiency of in-house foster carers is a known service challenge.  The 

number of approved fostering households has reduced and recent attempts 

to improve recruitment has not had the impact that the Local Authority had 

hoped for.  The quality of foster carer assessment is good.  The IRO 

(Independent Reviewing Officer) for fostering is providing an effective level of 

challenge to ensure that carers continue to meet the standards for fostering.  

Foster Cares reported that they have access to a range of good training 

which supports them in caring for the children in their care’.  In addition, the 

inspection report said that ‘A significant group of foster carers have raised 

concerns over a period of time and during the inspection about the support 

they receive from the Local Authority.  Inspectors found that foster carers 

were not always well supported and that, in some cases, working 

relationships were at risk of breaking down’. 

5.3. The Independent Review of Fostering was undertaken by an expert in the 

field of Fostering and concluded that there was significant work needed to be 

undertake across both the directorate and corporate levels to improve our 

approach and delivery of fostering services and support at Cheshire East 

Council. 

5.4.  The Development Journey  

5.4.1. Our development journey since the Ofsted Inspection and independent 

fostering review has focussed on four specific areas, these are the 

Strategic Commissioning and Corporate Parenting functions for the 

service and for Cheshire East as a whole, the Recruitment and 

Retention of Foster Carers, the Fostering Service Structure and 

Supervision and Foster Carers Supervision and Support.  

 

5.5.  Strategic Commissioning and Corporate Parenting 

 

5.5.1. Exercising duties as a corporate parent should be at the forefront of 

thinking for officers, managers and elected members.  As such we must 

guard against the dangers of creating a culture which suggests that 

Page 27



corporate parenting is the sole preserve 
[...]
is therefore critical that Cheshire East Council increases its number of 

in-house foster carers as this offers the best outcome for the child or 

young person.  This enables them to remain closer to their familial 

networks and provides for the most efficient use of our resources, both 

in terms of staffing and fiscal management. 

 

Page 28



5.5.8. We are developing our own marketing and recruitment capability in 

house to maximise our local foster carers.  This is separate from the 

Foster 4 collaboration, which we will be leaving in September 2020. 

 

5.6. Recruitment and Retention of Foster Carers 

5.6.1. We have already obtained a commitment from the Corporate 

Communication Team for a designated officer to work with us on our 

marketing, recruitment and communication.  The officer identified had 

previously undertaken this role, prior to us joining Foster 4 and 

therefore has a wealth of knowledge and experience that is already 

proving to be invaluable.   

5.6.2. We have already run two successful recruitment campaigns in the past 

few weeks via local radio and social media outlets and will continue to 

run campaigns alongside Foster 4 until September 2020 

5.6.3. We have streamlined the process for all new applicants that provides a 

swifter transition through to their approval, this has seen a reduction of 

the assessment process from 20 to 16 weeks.   

 

5.6.4. Decisions on whether to proceed with an applicant are now made 

within 48 hours of the initial visit and the case is allocated for 

assessment at that point, with a date for Fostering Panel presentation 

set.  Stage 1 and Stage 2 of the assessment process are being 

undertaken concurrently with checks, references and Skills to Foster 

training all forming component parts of assessment discussions. 

 

5.6.5. The amended process for managing new prospective carers has 

required a cultural and managerial shift from current practice. In 

particular the practice of havi
[...]
 and 

Halton). 

Page 34



8.3.     We will enter into a consultation exercise with the current members of staff 

employed within the Fostering Service concerning the proposed redesign 

and restructure.   

9. Access to Information 

10. Contact Information 

10.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 

officer: 

Name: Jacquie Sims  

Job Title: Director of Children’s Social care  

Email: Jacquie.sims@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

Page 35

mailto:Jacquie.sims@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Jacquie.sims@cheshireeast.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 
                                                                                         
 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting:  5 August 2020 

Report Title:  Elected Member Frontline Visits 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Kathryn Flavell – Portfolio Holder for Children and Families 

Senior Officer:  Mark Palethorpe – Executive Director (People) 

 
1. Report Summary 

1.1.   This report sets out the proposal to reinstate elected member frontline 

visits on a virtual basis following COVID-19.   

2. Recommendations 

2.1.   Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

2.1.1. Note the contents of the report. 

2.1.2. Endorse the proposal to reinstate member frontline visits virtually.   

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1.   It is important for members to have an overview of the issues affecting 

frontline Social Work Teams. COVID-19 will have a significant impact on 

our children and young people, practitioners, and demand to frontline 

services, so it is particularly important that members are sighted on this as 

we move forward.  

3.2.   Members received training to undertake frontline visits in February 2020. 

Establishing visits was delayed due to COVID-19 and lockdown in March.  

3.3.   The Council has invested in equipping services and members to work 

remotely, so it is proposed that
[...]
Sport and 
Recreation Trust as a 
result of the Covid-19 
pandemic.

Cabinet August 2020 Paul Bayley N/A

CE 19/20-31 
Proposed 
Expansion of 
Wilmslow High 
School

Subject to the School 
Organisation Sub-
Committee approving the 
proposed expansion of 
Wilmslow High School at 
a meeting to be held on 
6th April 2020, Cabinet 
will be asked to authorise 
the Executive Director 
People to enter into a 
construction contract to 
facilitate the provision of 
additional places at 
Wilmslow High School. 

Cabinet 8 Sep 2020 Val Simons N/A

CE 19/20-51 
New Homes 
Bonus 
Community 
Fund - Review 
of Round 1 and 
Future Options

To consider a review of 
round 1 of the New Homes 
Bonus Community Fund 
and to consider the options 
for the future of the Fund.

Cabinet 8 Sep 2020 Jill Stenton N/A

P
age 51



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 19/20-52 
Regional 
Adoption 
Agency 
Integrated 
Services 
Agreement

To approve that the 
Council enter into an 
integrated service 
agreement and associated 
support agreement with its 
partners.

Cabinet 8 Sep 2020 N/A

CE 19/20-58 
Flood and Water 
Management 
Act 2010 
Section 19 
Flood 
Investigation - 
Poynton 2019

To authorise officers 
to take all necessary 
actions to implement 
the findings, actions 
and 
recommendations of 
the formal Flood 
Investigation Report. 

Cabinet 8 Sep 2020 N/A

P
age 52



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 20/21-1 
Digital Cheshire

To continue and 
extend the 
Connecting Cheshire 
rollout of broadband 
technologies and 
digital business 
support via Digital 
2020 and a £6.3m 
programme (to be 
known as ‘Digital 
Cheshire’), by 
approving that the 
Council enter into an 
ERDF grant 
agreement with 
MHCLG to accept 
approximately £3m 
of grant funding; 
delegating  authority 
to enter into a 
contract with a 
supplier for main 
delivery (over £1m); 
and authorising 
officers to take all 
necessary actions to 
implement the new 
programme. 

Cabinet 8 Sep 2020 Peter Skates N/A

P
age 53



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 20/21- 4 
Microsoft 
Licence 
Agreements

Authorise officers to take 
all necessary actions to 
implement the proposal to 
consolidate all current 
Microsoft licenses into one 
overarching agreement to 
secure license discounts 
for the organisation. 

Cabinet 8 Sep 2020 Gareth Pawlett, 
ICT Manager

CE 19/20-21 
Site Allocations 
and 
Development 
Policies 
Document

To decide the next steps in 
progressing the Site 
Allocations and 
Development Policies 
Document to public 
examination.

Cabinet 6 Oct 2020 Jeremy Owens N/A

CE 19/20-59 
Youth Zone 
Partnership for 
Crewe

To authorise officers, 
in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member 
for Children and 
Families, to take 
forward the 
establishment of a 
formal Partnership 
with the National 
Charity Onside to 
develop a Youth 
Zone for young 
people based in 
Crewe. 

Cabinet 6 Oct 2020 Alison Stathers-
Tracey, Director 
of Early Help and 
Prevention

N/A

P
age 54



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 19/20-53 - 
Future High 
Streets Fund 
Grant Support 
for Crewe Town 
Centre 
Regeneration

To determine whether to 
accept a government grant 
to support a range of 
measures to support the 
regeneration of Crewe 
town centre; to approve a 
supplementary capital 
estimate to facilitate 
expenditure
[...]
iew and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 05 August 2020

Report Title: Work Programme

Senior Officer: Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People

1. Report Summary

1.1. To review items in the work programme listed in the schedule attached, 
together with any other items suggested by committee members.

2. Recommendation

2.1. To approve the work programme, subject to the agreement to add new items 
or delete items that no longer require any scrutiny activity.

3. Reason for Recommendation

3.1. It is good practice to regularly review the work programme and update it as 
required.

4. Background

4.1. The committee has responsibility for updating and approving its own work 
programme. Scrutiny liaison meetings – held between the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the committee, alongside the portfolio holders and key 
senior officers – ensure that there is continued awareness and discussion of 
upcoming policies, strategies and decisions within the committee’s remit 
area.

5. Determining Which Items Should be Added to the Work Programme

5.1. When selecting potential topics, members should have regard to the 
Council’s three year plan and to the criteria listed below, which should be 
considered to determine whether scrutiny activity is appropriate.

Page 59 Agenda Item 12



OFFICIAL

5.2. The following questions should be considered by the committee when 
determining whether to add new work programme items, or delete existing 
items: 

 Does the issue fall within a corporate priority?

 Is the issue of key interest to the public?

 Does the matter relate to a poor or declining performing service for 
which there is no obvious explanation?

 Is there a pattern of budgetary overspends or underspends?

 Is it a matter raised by external audit management letters and or 
audit reports?

 Is there a high level of dissatisfaction with the service?

5.3. The committee should not add any items to its work programme (and should 
delete any existing items) that fall und
[...]
tion.

28th 
September 
2020

Ofted Development 
Plan

To receive a progress update on the 
ILACS Action Plan

Director of 
Children’s Social 
Care

Children and 
Families

Director of 
Children’s 
Social Care 

Overview A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

28th 
September 
2020 

P
age 64



Work Programme Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 25/07/20

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

SEND: Written 
Statement of Action.

To receive a progress update following 
agreement of the Written Statement 
Of Action in preparation for the SEND 
revisit.

Director of 
Education

Children and 
Families

Director of 
Education

Scrutiny A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

28th 
September 
2020

Vision for Children’s 
Services

To receive an update on the 
development and future development 
work for Children’s Services

Director of 
Prevention and 
Early Help

Children and 
Families

Director of 
Prevention 
and Early 
Help

Overview A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

5th August 
2020 or 28th 
September 
2020 TBA

Youth Zone To receive an update on the potential 
for an externally funded capital 
development Youth Zone in Crewe.

Director of 
Prevention and 
Early Help

Children and 
Families

Director of 
Prevention 
and Early 
Help

Overview A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

28th 
September 
2020

Corporate Parenting 
Annual Report 
2020/21

To review the Corporate Parenting 
Annual Report for 2020/21.

Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Committee Scrutiny A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

Chairman 
agreed for 
the 
committee to 
receive 
electronically 
(November 
2020)

Annual Adoption 
Report

To give consideration to the Annual 
Adoption Report 2020/21.

Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Committee Scrutiny A responsible 
effective an

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Wednesday, 5th August, 2020 at Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor C Bulman (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Addison, A Critchley, M Beanland, D Brown, J Buckley, 
D Edwardes, S Handley, A Moran and M Houston

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor K Flavell, Portfolio for Children and Families

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People
Alison Stathers-Tracey, Director of Early Help and Prevention
Jacky Forster, Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
Jacquie Sims, Director of Children's Social Care

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Barber 
(substituted for by Councillor A Critchley), P Butterill (substituted for by 
Councillor D Edwardes), L Smith (substituted for by Councillor M 
Houston), and N Wylie (substituted for by Councillor R Bailey).

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

1 That the minutes of the previous  meeting held on 22 June 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

2 That the request by Councillor Bailey for the committee to receive 
an overview of how the authority looked at and managed the 
skillsets of pupils leaving school, be discussed with key officers and 
portfolio holders outside of the meeting.

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.



12 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of a party whip.

13 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

14 COVID-19 EDUCATION UPDATE 

Consideration was given to a report on the impacts of Covid-19 to 
education and schools in Cheshire East, and the work that has been 
undertaken in response to the public health emergency in line with the 
government decision to reopen schools from September.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 how the catch-up learning sessions would work operationally and 
be rolled out, and how the council planned to measure/benchmark 
the success and effectiveness of the sessions;

 whether the Government’s national tutoring programme would use 
agency staff, or if school staff would be expected to undertake it in 
addition to their existing duties;

 what advice was to be given to secondary schools about pupils 
walking to and from the schools;

 whether public transport would be able to cope with the return of 
schools and a sudden jump in the numbers of people using it; and

 whether there was a backlog of Early Help and Care Plans and how 
this would be managed.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

15 REVIEW OF FOSTERING SERVICE 

The committee considered a report updating on the work that had been 
undertaken since January 2020 when an independent fostering review 
was commissioned to inform the council’s strategic approach and 
operational practice in respect of the recommendation made to “improve 
the quality and consistency of support and engagement with foster carers” 
following the Ofsted inspection of Children’s Services in November 2019.

Members asked questions and put comments in respect of;

 recruitment and retention of foster carers and what the council did 
to ascertain supply and demand; and

 the examination practice for to-be foster carers being shortened, 
and whether the council was satisfied that the changed process 
was still as detailed and thorough.



RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

16 REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY INTEGRATED SERVICES 
AGREEMENT 

Consideration was given to a presentation on the work of the Regional 
Adoption Agency against its four key objectives to:

(1) Increase the number of children adopted
(2) Reduce the length of time children wait to be adopted
(3) Improve the post-adoption support services to families who have 

adopted
(4) Reduce the number of adoption agencies, thereby improving 

efficiency and effectiveness.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

17 MEMBER FRONTLINE VISITS 

Consideration was given to a report on the proposed reinstation of elected 
member frontline visits on a virtual basis following Covid-19.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted. 

18 YOUTH ZONE UPDATE 

A verbal update was provided to the committee on the council’s plans to 
introduce a Youth Zone in Crewe. It was noted that the council planned to 
work with the charity Onside to develop the proper partnership 
arrangements required to establish this Youth Zone, before producing a 
funding bid to initiate the project.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 how the ongoing revenue cost of the Youth Zone would be covered; 
and

 how the council could ‘future proof’ the project beyond the ceasing 
of central government Revenue Grant Funding.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the update be received and noted.



2 That future reports on the proposed Youth Zone provide more detail 
on how the council planned to future proof the project and ensure it 
was sustainable.

19 FORWARD PLAN 

The committee reviewed the council’s Forward Plan of key decisions.

RESOLVED – 

That the forward plan be noted.

20 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the item request relating to managing the skills of students 
leaving school be added to the work programme at an appropriate 
date.

2 That the items crossed through or noted as ‘date to be determined’ 
be resolved outside out of the meeting, and the work programme be 
updated accordingly.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.39 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)


